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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

TYRONE FOSTER, 1 

Petitioner, 1 
1 

vs 1 
1 

STATE OF FLORIDA, 1 

Respondent. 1 

5th DCA CASE NO. 92-1575 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

A two count information was filed on June 22, 1988. (R 

127) Count 1 charged Petitioner with robbery in violation of 

Section 812.13(2)(c), Florida Statutes. Count I1 charged 

Petitioner with aggravated battery in violation of Section 

784.045(1) (a), Florida Statutes. (R 127) Petitioner entered a 

plea of not guilty to the charges. (R 133) 

The case proceeded to trial on October 11, 1988, before 

the Honorable Raymond T. McNeal, Circuit Court Judge of the Fifth 

Judicial Circuit in and for Marion County, Florida. (R 1-108) 

At the close of the state's case and at the close of all the 

evidence defense counsel moved for judgment of acquittal as to 

Counts I and I1 of the information. (R 62) The Court denied 

the motion for judgment of acquittal. (R 64) After 

deliberations, the jury returned a verdict of guilty as charged 

in Counts I and I1 of the information. (R 101, 165-166) 

Petitioner's sentencing guidelines scoresheet total 

resulted in a recommended range of seven to nine years 
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incarceration. (R 168) A sentencing hearing was held on October 

17, 1988. (R 109-126) The Court adjudicated Petitioner guilty 

of Counts I and 11. (R 170) Petitioner was sentenced to fifteen 

years incarceration on Count I with credit for 190 days time 

served. (R 172) As to Count I1 and Court imposed a sentence of 

fifteen years incarceration with credit for 190 days time served 

to run consecutive to Count I. ( R  173) The trial court filed 

the following written reasons for the departure. (R 174) 

1. Prior unscored juvenile offense since 
1982 burglary of a dwelling, attempted 
burglary of a dwelling, p.t., p.t., Weems v. 
State, 469 So.2d 128 (Fla. 1985). 

1. Escalating pattern of criminal conduct 
1982 property to 1985 throwing deadly 
missiles to robbery/aggravated battery 1988. 
(R 175) 

Defense counsel filed a motion for arrest of judgment 

regarding Count I1 and to sentence within the guidelines which 

the  court denied. (R 115, 176) 

Notice of appeal was filed on November 10, 1988. (R 

182) Petitioner appealed to the Fifth District Court of Appeal, 

arguing that convictions and sentences f o r  both robbery and 

aggravated battery violate the double jeopardy clause of the 

federal and state constitutions because the convictions are based 

upon the same conduct. On March 6, 1992, his convictions and 

sentences were affirmed. Petitioner filed a Motion for 

Rehearing/Rehearing En Banc and Request for Certification on 

March 23, 1992. However, on April 29, 1992 the motion was 

denied. 
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Notice to Invoke this Honorable Court’s Discretionary 

Jurisdiction was filed in the Fifth District Court of Appeal on 

May 28, 1992. A Jurisdictional Brief was filed with this Court 

on June 8, 1992. This Honorable Court accepted jurisdiction on 

October 10, 1992. This appeal follows. 
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STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 

On March 30, 1988, at approximately 5:30 in the 

evening, David Roper, the victim, stopped at Suwannee Swifty for 

some gas. (R 14) He pulled up to the pump f o r  gas and realized 

he had to pay before pumping the gas. ( R  15) Raper went into 

the store and gave the woman three dollars f o r  gas. (R 15) As 

he headed for his truck, someone hit him from his left side and 

tackled him to the ground and some other individuals jumped on 

top of him. (R 15-16) Roper heard someone yelling to grab the 

wallet. Someone ripped his pants pocket as they grabbed the 

wallet. (R 16) All of the individuals took o f f .  (R 16) 

Roper picked himself up off the ground, went into the 

store and asked the woman to call the police. (R 18) He was 

taken to the emergency room and was operated on the next morning. 

( R  18) Roper testified that his right elbow was shattered and he 

had to have surgery using pins and wires to put it back together. 

(R 20) Roper was unable to identify anyone. (R 21) 

Roper testified that he had seventeen dollars in cash, 

credit cards and a driver's license in his wallet at that time. 

(R 17) Roper did receive his driver's license and a few of his 

credit cards that were mailed back to his address. (R 17) 

Sabrina Scott and Tawaunza Smith were walking through 

the parking lot and observed Roper walking out of the store. 

Appellant and another individual called Spook pushed Roper onto 

the ground. (R 43, 45) Scott testified that she saw Spook reach 

in and grab the wallet and hand it to Appellant and take off 
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running. (R 25) 

Smith testified that she observed the  victim exit the 

store and Appellant and Spook began hitting Roper. (R 42-43) 

However she testified that she saw Appellant take t h e  wallet not 

Spook. (R 43) 
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

Based on one event, Petitioner was convicted of robbery 

and aggravated battery. The multiple convictions for the same 

conduct violates the double jeopardy clause of the Fifth 

Amendment. Thus, the conviction for aggravated battery must be 

reversed. 
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ARGUMENT 

THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL 
ERRED IN UPHOLDING PETITIONER'S CON- 
VICTIONS AND SENTENCES FOR ROBBERY 
AND AGGRAVATED BATTERY IN VIOLATION 
OF THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CUUSE OF THE 
FIFTH AMENDMENT. 

In simple terms, the evidence taken in a light most 

favorable to the verdict shows that Petitioner pushed Mr. Roper 

to the ground, tore his pants pocket while he pulled the wallet 

out and fled. This is a classic robbery. The offense of theft 

is escalated to robbery when force is employed in the taking of 

the property. In this case, that force was the commission of an 

aggravated battery. The Petitioner is twice being punished for 

the same conduct by t h e  separate convictions for robbery and 

aggravated battery. 

The Fifth District Court of Appeal has implicitly 0 
recognized that, for separate convictions and sentences to be 

authorized, the two offenses cannot occur as part of the same 

temporal episode. See Gilbert v. S t a t e  410 So.2d 609 (Fla. 5th 

DCA 1982)(separate convictions and sentences for robbery and 

aggravated battery proper where robbery victim struck by tire 

iron after property was taken). This Court has recognized that 

it is improper to impose separate sentences f o r  two offenses, "In 

a situation where the acts charged with regard to the 'display' 

offense in fact constituted the element of 'force, violence, 

assault, or putting in fear' required to be proved in connection 

with the robbery offense." Stevens v. State, 372 So.2d 1370 

(Fla. 1979). Stevens was decided during an era where a 
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distinction was made between imposing sentence and adjudicating a 

defendant guilty for purposes of the Fifth Amendment double 

jeopardy clause. However, this Court expressly recognized that 

multiple convictions and sentences for I1separatef1 crimes are 

improper where the crimes address essentially the same evil.*' 

Carawan v. State, 515 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1987). 

In Sheppard v. State, 5 4 9  So.2d 796 (Fla. 5th DCA 

1989), the defendant appealed his conviction for strong armed 

robbery and battery as a violation of the double jeopardy clause. 

The defendant had pushed the victim to the ground and was 

wrestling or swinging her back and forth in an attempt to remove 

her purse. 

force applied here was one continuous act of force with one 

The Fifth District Court of Appeal ruled that Itthe 

purpose in mind - that of relieving the victim of her 
pocketbook.Il IIThe force used to accomplish the taking of the a 
purse, thereby escalating such taking to the level of the 

robbery, was the same force supporting the battery conviction. 

F o r  such reason the judgment and sentence for battery is 

vacated.I1 at 797. 

In Rowe v. State, 574 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991), 

review denied 576 So.2d 290 (Fla. 1991), the defendant was 

convicted of battery and robbery by a jury. 

that a female victim left the supermarket when a person came 

rushing towards her and grabbed at her purse. As she struggled, 

she was pushed to the ground suffering a broken elbow and 

shoulder and a slight concussion. 

The facts disclosed 

The defendant ran off with the 
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victim's purse. 

take the victim's purse was necessary to constitute the offense 

of robbery with the same force used to support the battery 

conviction. 

775.021(4)(b)(3), Florida Statutes, the statutory element of the 

lesser offense of battery are subsumed by the greater offense of 

robbery and Appellant, therefore cannot be convicted of both.@I 

Rowe at 1107. Applying the rationale in Carawan to the facts 

of the instant case, it is plain that force used to accomplish 

the taking of the property in this case was the same force that 

supports the battery conviction. For that reason, it is improper 

to separately punish the Petitioner twice for the same conduct. 

Accordingly, the conviction for aggravated battery in this case 

The court ruled that "the force that was used to 

In light of those facts and pursuant to Section 

must be reversed and the sentence vacated. 

However, the Fifth District Court of Appeal 

distinguished Rowe and Shepsard from the instant case based on 

the fact that the j u r y  returned a verdict of guilty of aggravated 

battery and not simple battery. 

District Court of Appeal determined that because aggravated 

battery is the same degree crime as robbery, it is therefore not 

a lesser included offense of robbery and does not violate the 

double jeopardy clause. However, Section 812.13(1), Florida 

Statutes states that: 

It appears that the Fifth 

' Section 775.021(4)(a), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1988), 
which overrode Carawan v. State, 515 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1987), 
became effective July 1, 1988. The statute is inapplicable to 
crimes committed before its effective date. State v. Smith, 547 
So.2d 613, 617 (Fla. 1989). 
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"Robberytt means the taking of money or 
other property which may be the subject 
of larceny from the person or custody of 
another when in the course of the takinq 
there is the use of force, violence, 
assault, or puttins in f ear .  (emphasis 
added) 

Thus, the Fifth District Court of Appeal's decision rested 

entirely on the measure of the forced use to commit this robbery. 

However, the robbery statute does not provide any type of limits 

on the amount of force or violence used in this taking. 

Petitioner maintains that he cannot be convicted of both 

aggravated battery and robbery. Therefore, Petitioner's 

conviction for aggravated battery should be reversed. 
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CONCLUSION 

BASED UPON the foregoing cases, authorities and 

policies, the Petitioner requests that this Honorable Court 

reverse Petitioner’s conviction for aggravated battery and remand 

for resentencing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

JAMES B. GIBSON 
PUBLIC DEFENDER 
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

UBLIC DEFENDER 
L---- FLORIDA BAR NO. 0658286 

112 Orange Ave., Ste. A 
Daytona Beach, FL 32114 
(904) 252-3367 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing has been hand delivered to: The Honorable 

Robert A. Butterworth, Attorney General, 210 N. Palmetto Ave., 

Ste 447, Daytona Beach, FL 32114 via his basket at the Fifth 

District Court of Appeal and mailed to: Tyrone Foster, 224902, 

Rt. 2 Box 200, Bowling Green, FL 33834, this 13th day of October, 

1992. 

~ I S T A N T  PUBLIC DEFENDER 
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